
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re DHI' Holdings 11 Corporation Case No. 08-13422
Reporting Period: Month Ending 01/0212010

MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
File with Court and submit COP)' to United States Trustee within 20 days after end of month.

Submit copy of report to any offcial committee appointed in the case.

MOR-2
MOR-3
MOR-4

t

eriod
MOR-4 X

MOR-4
MOR-S X

MOR-S X

I declare under pena1t~' ofperjilry(28 U.S.C. Section 1746) that this report and the attachcd documents
are true and correct tò the b 80 iiiy knowledge and belief.

, ,/y---.--
Date

dl f/ /tJ/ I
Signature of Joint Debtor Date

Signature of Authorized Individual* Date

Printed Namc of Authorized Individual Title of Authorized Individual

. Authorized individual must be an offcer. director or shareholder ifdebtor is a eorporalÌon; a parner if deblor
is a partnership; a manager or member if debtor is a limited liabilty company.

MOR

(o.i07)



In re DHP Holdings II Corporation

Debtor

Case No. 08~i3422
Reportin2 Period: Month Ending 01/02/2010

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIlTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
Amouits reported should be per the debtor's books, not the ban statement. The beginnng cash should be the ending cash from the prior month or, if this is the
firSI report. the amouit should be the balance on the date the petition was fied. The amounts reported in the "CURRNT MONTH - ACTUAL" colum musl
equal the sum of the four ban accouit colums. The amouits reported in the "PROJECTED" columns should be taken from the SMALL BUSINESS INITIAL
REPORT (FORM IR-!). Attach copies of the bank statements and the cash disbursements journal. The total disbursements listed in the disbursements joural
must equal the lotal disbursements reported on ihis page. A bank reconcilation must be attched for each aecount. (See MOR-! (CaN'T))

'Sr;',?' '5';. "','.."OL,., .'- ~,', _ ;~-1:::::! "i,',; .,.c....,.. '."'c'" T\lÌ)Ä11
1';,. i.:."-'!;..:.,.....

, .. öTiik-': '.
',,', r

'¡1::i'Êi£f:,"f',i. .,.;i.,.,"". . ;.

1439 a a 1.441 22361 1,045 -9169

::g~~;;~,lt:., ..... ......;.".;""..;: ....,. .i¡,,;uitB "..",

"""'.' .,;i)....;..........;..,;.... .... .;,....;f'':;:,:..2.i.,...'..... ....
',;",',;',""".: ;."

;"....' ;.:t.

CASH SALES a a 0 a a

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 60 60 a 18128 20419

LOANS AND ADVANCES 0 0 a a a

SALE OF ASSETS a a 0 a a

OTHER 1620 1620 4000 2623 20 000

OTHER-INVENTORY LlOUIDA TtON a a a a 7.098

OTHER-MACHINERY & EOUIPMENT LlOUIDA TION a 0 a 0 1575

OTHER-TRANSFER TO PA YROLL ACCT -30 30 a 0 a a

TRANSFERS (FROM DIP ACCTS) 100 100 0 16120 a

TRANSFERS (FROM DIP ACCTS for FMI COLLECTIONS) 2 2 747 a

£~ 1 782 4000 37618 092: ~f~;::',') ,;". ". :,V; .. ~0;d~2L,0; ,.

NET PAYROLL 0 24 24 50 2716 2,389

PAYROLL TAXES 0 1 1 a 806 a

SALES USE. & OTHER TAXES a a 0 99 15

INVENTORY PURCHASES a 0 0 3286 1000

SECUREDI RENT AU LEASES 1 1 4 1,209 800

INSURANCE a a 100 2093 3084

ADMINISTRATIVE 58 -1 57 50 1817 1222

SELLING a a 0 969 331

OTHER - TEMP LABOR 4 4 100 52 1146

OTHER-UTlLlTYIFREIGHT DEPOSITS 14 14 -220 185 -1100

OTHER-UNION DUES a 0 35 a

OWNER DRAW' a 0 a 0

TRANSFERS (TO DIP ACCTS) 102 102 16867 a

TRANSFERS (FMI COLLECTIONS TO FMI PRODUCTS) 2 2 719 a

TRANSFERS TO SECURED LENDER 175 175 1103 0

PROFESSIONAL FEES 136 136 60 3916 4818

US. TRUSTEE OUARTERL Y FEES a a 62 a

COURT COSTS a a a a

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 492 24 a 0 516 144 35 956 13705

......(.....; ...',.... .c.:t,. .,..:;'" t....;.;. . i., .,'.1"":',.0):"" ',;.y;
if"".;', ,",..,' ,.,,'

NET CASH FLOW 1260 6 a 0 1266 3856 166' 35.387

RECEIPTS LESS DISBURSEMENTS~ =
';,. ;.f.', :"'/"'''.,'

.... 2,69, 6 a c 2707 26218 270i 26,216

. COMPENSATION TO SOLE PROPRIETORS FOR SERVICES RENDERED TO BANKRUPTCY ESTATE

THE FOLLOWING SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED
f';,.."

TOTAL DISBUREMENTS 516

LESS: TRANSFERS TO DEBTOR IN POSSESSION ACCOUNTS 102

LESS, TRANSFERS OF MISDIRECTED FUNDS FOR FMI COLLECTIONS TO FMI PRODUCTS LLC II i II 2

PLUS: ESTATE DISBURSEMENTS MADE BY OUTSIDE SOURCES (Lc, from escrow accunts a
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FOR CALCULATING u.s. TRUSTEE OUARTERLY FEES 412

Note: in the month ending 1/02/10, approximately $2.006 milion in liquidation proceeds were transferred directly to the secured lender,
per the cash collateral order, and thus are not shown on this schedule of cash inflows and outflows from the Debtors' operating accounts.
From the petition dote through 1/02/10, approximately $27.85 millon in liquidation proceeds were transferred directly to the secured lender,
per that cosh collateral order, and thus similarly are not shown in the "cumulative filng to date" totals.

FORM MOR-¡
(04/07)



In re DHP Holdings" Corporation
Debtor

Case No. 08-13422
Reportg Period: Month Ending 01/0212010

BANK RECONCILIATIONS
Continuation Sheet for MOR-l

A bank reconciliation must be included for each hank account. The debtots bank reconciliation may be substituted for ths page.

~i~803000515 I # 145806683309 I # 145800262290 # 1 1# 1

BALANCE PER BOOKS I 2~~:~~~¡Æt71 Iø 5,811.87 1 01 I 0
:~n:;~~~~1:~:~f1~li~;;;1ti~~Ü!-:~.~-~~~!i.~:~~~!!lt' _

5,811.87BAN BALANCE i 2,477,013.87
+lDEPOSrrS IN TRNsrr (A TI ACH LISn 0.00

(-) OUTSTANING CHECKS (ATIACH LISn -11 650.72
'-) OUTSTANING WIS (ATIACHLISn 0.00
OTHR
ADJUSTED BAN BALANCE' ~ 2,477,013.87 223,046.31 5,811.87 0.00 0.00
* Adiusted bank balance must equal

balance oer books 'i

DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT Date Amouit Date Amouit Date Amouit Date Amouit Date Amouit
.

GE Funding DeDosit t~

Miscellaneous ReceiDts DeDosit

GE Funding FMI Collections

_.

FORM MOR- i a
(04/07)



In re DHP Holdings II Corporation
Debtor

Case No. 08-13 Case No. 08-13422
Reporting Period: Month Ending 01/02/2010

BANK RECONCILIATIONS
Continuation Sheet for MOR-l

~~~I
# 145806683309

(-) OUTSTANDING CHECKS (ATTACH LIST)

CHECK
1037 JAN
1310 FEB
1367 FEB
1399 FEB
1577 FEB
1612 FEB
1802 MAR
1874 MAR
2088 APR
2436 AUG
2437 AUG
2443 AUG
2444 AUG

AMOUNT
2,594.07

820.38
983.99
585.60
140.00

5,018.75
34.43
41.00

1,207.50
25.00
20.00
75.00
75.00

CHECK
2628 DEC

AMOUNT
30.00

CHECK AMOUNT CHECK

TOTAL OUTSTANDING

(-) OUTSTANDING WIRES (ATTACH LIST)
(In fiscal month, not on calendar month bank statement

AMOUNT

11,650.72

0.00
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DESA LLC I

515 DISBURSEMENT JOURNAL

SERVICE FMI AR TRSF GE CAPITAL TRANSFERRED
DATE CHARGE TO CRO ACCl FUND 309 ACCT TO SECURED LENDEf; TOTAL

30-Nav-09 1,093.91 1,093.91
1-Dee-09 0.00
2-Dee-09 50.00 50.00
3-Dee-09 0.00
4-Dee-09 500.00 500.00

WKL Y TOTAL 50.00 1,593.91 0.00 0.00 1,643.91

7 -Dee-09 175,000.00 175,000.00
8-Dee-09 0.00
9-Dee-09 0.00
10-Dee-09 0.00
11-Dee-09 0.00

WKL Y TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 175,000.00 175,000.00

14-Dee-09 3,109.90 3,109.90
15-Dee-09 0.00
16-Dee-09 0.00
17 -Dee-09 0.00
18-Dee-09 100,000.00 100,000.00

WKL Y TOTAL 3,109.90 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 103,109.90

21-Dee-09 0.00
22-Dee-09 0.00
23-Dee-09 0.00
24-Dee-09 0.00
25-Dee-09 0.00

WKL Y TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28-Dee-09 0.00
29-Dee-09 0.00
30-Dee-09 0.00
31-Dee-09 0.00
1-Jan-10 0.00

0.00

WKL Y TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MTD TOTAL 3,159.90 1,593.91 100,000.00 175,000.00 279,753.81



In re DHP Holdings II Corooration
Debtor

Case No. 08- I 3422
Reporting Period.:

I

IMontl Ending 01/02/2010

I

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Income Statement)

I

The Statement of Operations is to be DTeoared on an accrual basis. The accrual basis of accouilig recognzes revenue when it is
realized and expenses when tlev are incured, regardless of when cash is actually received or paid. I-Less: Retus and Allowances 1 01 i 839,000Net Revenue I 01 11,000,000
COST:OFGOÖDS'.SOr.ni;l;¡~~?~'t~~~~Ì.~Jl~~g~\l1;~l~~~~'fM:4JiBeiring Inventorv 0 26,812 000Purchases . 0 4,328,000

Cost of Labor and Overhead . 0 i 326,000Waranty and Retus Products 0 184000
Inventorv Transferred in sale of Business Unit or Liouidated 0 -22,386000
Cost of Goods Sold 0 -8675,000Reserves 0 - i 589 000Ending Inventorv 0 0

Cost of Goods Sold 0 8675,000Gross Profit 0 2,325 000
OPERATING~.EXPENSES;~W~~"~~~!~~ìl?~~i?ffj~~~~~~~~~~~i.~~f~'t~~~l~~¥ji~~4-~~7:e~iAdvertising 0 625,000Auto and Truck Exoense 0 0Bad Debts 0 0Contrbutions 0 0
Emolovee Benefits Programs 106 000 i, i 56 000Insider Comoensation' i 5,000 178 000Insurance 7,000 598,000Management Fees/Bonuses 0 0Offce Exoense 0 200,000Pension & Profit-Sharng Plans 0 5,000Reoairs and Maintenance 0 16,000Rent and Lease Exoense i ,000 1,246,000Salares/Commissions/Fees 7,000 2,954,000Suoolies 7,000 502,000Taxes - Payroll -104000 -i 159,000Taxes - Real Estate 20,000 303,000Taxes - Other 0 0Travel and Entertainment 0 26,000Utilities 20,000 833,000
OtherSecurity 0 79 000Customer Programs 0 179,000Waranty 0 677 000Phvsical Inventorv Accrual 0 -112000Sales Freight 0 1 045,000Absorption 0 -1,384000Total Operating Exoenses Before Denreciation 79,000 7967,000
DeoreciationleoletionlAmortization 0 1 665,000
Net Profit (Loss) Before Otler Income & Exoenses -79,000 -7,307,000
O'lERINCOME.ÂND'EXENSES'.f~~!'!;K:j:í;j~lJ;'!~-1~i¡~~i;~1l¡;ir!¡¡~~f~;¡~~~~~l~~Rij¡~,,:Other Income (attach schedule) 412,000Interest Expense 250000 4,543,000Other Expense 0OWler Management Fee 0 434,000Foreil! Exchange Loss -3,977,000 23262,755
Net Profit (Loss) Before Reorganzation Items 3,648,000 -35 958,755
REORGANlZATION1TEMS:~~~~;~t~1~~t~"'~~*~~c~fl~lr-~~~~~~~~~~~~~;~1i1t*i~~i':~~~~1;:~~~~&ft;~ï&1"~~ili~i~\i~*ll~i~'~-Professional Fees 306,000 4,048,000U. S. Trustee Ouarerlv Fees 0 26,000
Interest Eared on Accumulated Cash from Chaoter i 1 (gee continuation sheet) 0 0Gain (loss) Liauidation Sales 0 2,142,245
Otler Reorganization Exoenses (attach scheduief 0 0Total Reorganization Exoenses (Icome) 306,000 6,216,245Income Taxes 0 -72,000Net Profit (Loss) 3,342,000 -42,103,000
'''Insider'' is defined in i i U.S.C. Section loir31ì.

FORM MOR-2

(04/07)



In re DHP Holdini:s II Comoration CasoNo.08-13422
Debtor

BALANCE SHEET

The Balance Sheet is to be comnleted on an accrual basis only. Pre-oetition liabilities must be classified seDarate~from~ostnetition obliiiations.ii'''''''''''''_Unrestrcted Cash and Eouivalents 2,712,000 1,119,000
Restrcted Cash and Cash Eouivalents (see continuation sheet) 0 0

Accounts Receivable (Net) 11,671,000 23,684,000

Notes Receivable 0 0

Inventories 0 26,812,000

Prepaid Exnenses 140,819 1,217,000

Professional Retainers 119,082 332,000

Other Current Assets
Other Current Asset-Dutv Drawback Receivable 199,766 199,000

Other Current Asset-Curent Portion of Escrow Due to COmDanV 833,333 833,000

TOTAL CURRNT ASSETS 15_ 54,196,000

PR.()PER.tyAND.EOUIMENT';ó;''i;.\".,~~t;.,
Real Properl and Improvements 3.816,330 10,471.000

Machinery and Eouinment 0 19,440,000

Furiture, Fixtures and Offce Eouinment 0 393,000

Leasehold Imnrovements 0 0

Vehicles 0 0

Less Accumulated DeDreciation 1,197,670 -15,656,000

TOTAL PROPERTY & EOUIPMENT ~4.0001 14,648,000

Loans to Insiders' 0 0

Other Assets
Other Assets-Goodwill 924,979 6,456,000

Other Assets- T rademarks/Patents -298 14,717,000

Other Assets-Non Current Portion of Escrow Due to COmDanV 2,510,400 3,519.000

Other Assets-Cash Collaterized LC DeDosits 3.691,919 3,692,000

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 7,127,000 28.384,000

''i''/,.,.,.: ,.,.

L;:~'l~/.. :"'::." ',T.'.,'"

":i",,':'.'- "".
.:":',.'.",?

......,..:

Accounts Pavable 239,000 0

Taxes Payable (refer to FORM MOR-4) 271,000 0

Wages Pavable 10,000 0

Notes Pavable 0 0

Rent / Leases - BuildinmouiDment 0 0

Secured Debt / Adeouate Protection Pavments 0 0

Professional Fees 0 0

Amounts Due to Insiders* 0 0

Other PoslPetition Liabilities
Other Postnetition Liabilities-ODeratin~ Accruals 11,000 0

Other Postneiition Liabilities-Interest Accruals 0 0

TOTAL POSTPETITION LIABILITIES 537,000 0

LlAILI17SSUBJECFEO:COMPROMlSE'
Secured Debt 29,519,000 53,283,000

Priority Debt 0 0

Unsecured Debt 81,463,000 88,121,000

TOTAL PRE-PETITION LIABILITIES 110,982,000 141.404.õõ

TOTAL LIABILITIES ~1.19.000 141,404,000

OWNERE
Capital Stock 1,000 1.000

Additional Paid-In CaDital 0 0

Parters' CaDi tal Account 0 0

Owner's Eouitv Account 0 0

Retained Eamin~s - Pre-Petiiion .41,594,000 -44,171,000

Retained Eamin~s - PoslPetition -42,103,000 0

Adiustmenls to Owner Eouitv (attach schedule) 0 0

PosipetItion Contrbutions (Distrbutions) (Draws) (attach schedule) 0 0

:::¡s:~::r~:~ßl~:g~
""Insider" is defined in 11 U.S.c. Section Wi 311 I I

FORM MOR.3
(04/07)



In re DHP Holdings II Corporation I I Case No. 08- 13422 I

Debtor I I Reporting Period:Month Ending 01/02/2010

I I

STATUS OF POSTPETITION TAXES
I I

The beginning tax liability should be the ending liability from the prior month or, if this is the first report, the amount should be zero.
Attch photocopies of IRS Form 6123 or payment receipt to verify payment or deposit of federal payroll taxes.
Attch photocopies of any tax returns fied during the reporting period. I

Withholding 0 2,925 2,925 Weekly with Pavroll Funding Wire to ADP 0
FICA-Employee 0 1,371 1371 Weekly with Pavroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

FICA-Employer 0 1,371 1,371 Weekly with Payroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

Unemplovrent 0 0 0 Weekly with Pavroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

Income 0 0 0 0

Other: Medicare-Employee & Employer 0 641 641 Weekly with Pavroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

Total Federal Taxes 0 6,308 6,308 0

Stàtè~ãÌid\t:Xëà-e~Ä5rn;~t~~:;~tf~t'~~~~~~~r~~f:$~tï~ft~~~Ji~~Tlt~~~\t~.s~~4~~l~tj~1~~~~~!~~~~t~~~~~~W&~if~1t-Jht:~~l;~:
Withholding 0 1,647 1,647 Weekly with Pavroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

Sales 442 0 0 20th of Month Wire 442
Excise 0 0 0 0

Unemployment 0 0 0 Weeklv with Payroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

Real Propert 256 500 20 409 0 276909
Personal Propert 0 0 0 0

Other: Disability 0 0 0 Weekly with Pavroll Funding Wire to ADP 0

Total State and Local 256,942 22,056 1647 277,35 i
Total Taxes 256,942 28,364 7,955 277 35 i

SUMMARY OF UNPAID POSTPETITION DEBTS
I

Attach aged listing of accounts payable. I I I I

Accounts Payable 239,000 0 0 0 0 239,000
Wages Payable 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000
Taxes Payable 277 000 0 0 0 0 277,000
Rentleases-Building 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rentleases-Eauipment 0 0 0 0 0 0

Secured Debt! Adequate Protection Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Professional Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amounts Due to Insiders. 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other: Customer Programs 11,000 0 0 0 0 11,000

Other: Interest Accruals 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Postpetition Debts 537,000 0 0 0 0 537000

Explain how and when the Debtor intends to pay any past-dne postpetition debts.

."Insider" is defined in 11 U.S.c. Section 101(31

FORM MOR.4

(04/07)



In re DHP Holdings II Corporation
Debtor

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RECONCILIATION AND AGING

~løÏÏntsml~1~á:&ì~~iitnilá'1t¡(
Total Accounts Receivable at the beginning of the reporting period

+ Amounts biled (written off as uncollectible) during the period
+ Receivables transferred in sale of Contractor Business
- Amounts collected during the period
Total Accounts Receivable at the end of the reporting period

11,835,505

305

-60,305

11,775,505

1ÏèêRûntšlîf~r"ri¥ãì)l~~~gr'C

o - 30 days old
31 - 60 days old
61 - 90 days old
91 + days old
Total Accounts Receivable
Amount considered uncollectible (Bad Debt)
Accounts Receivable (Net)

o

11,775,505

11,775,505

-98,505

11,677,000

DEBTOR QUESTIONNAIRE

.~nsttíi~'(i;"QmpìtÌtdJ~ltíiriitè'T"
1. Have any assets been sold or transferred outside the normal course of business

this reporting period? If yes, provide an explanation below.

2. Have any funds been disbursed from any account other than a debtor in possession

account this reporting period? If yes, provide an explanation below.

3. Have all postpetition tax returns been timely fied? If no, provide an explanation

below.

4. Are workers compensation, general liabilty and other necessary insurance

coverages in effect? If no, provide an explanation below.

5. Has any bank account been opened during the reporting period? If yes, provide

documentation identifying the opened account(s). If an investment account has been opened

provide the required documentation pursuant to the Delaware Local Rule 4001-3.

x

x

x

x

x

FORM MOR-5

(04/07)


